

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

IN RE OPIOID LITIGATION

*This document relates to:
The People of the State of New York v. Purdue Pharma
L.P., Case No. 400016/2018*

Index No.: 400000/2017
Part 48
Hon. Jerry Garguilo
Mot. Seq. No. ____

**PLAINTIFF THE STATE OF NEW YORK'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION BY ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE TO VACATE
THE DISMISSAL OF TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES, LTD.
FOR A LIMITED PURPOSE AND FOR POST-TRIAL RELIEF PURSUANT TO
CPLR 5229 AND THIS COURT'S INHERENT POWERS**

Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

RELEVANT FACTS AND LEGAL POSTURE 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The Court Should Vacate its Order Dismissing Teva Parent from the Instant Action for the Limited Purpose of Determining Whether Teva Parent Committed a Fraud on the Court. 6

 A. Teva Parent Deliberately Misrepresented Other Courts’ On-Point Findings. 6

 B. Teva Parent Controverted the Herman Affidavit with Directly Contradictory Statements and Admissions Before Other Courts..... 9

 C. The Herman Affidavit Is Demonstrably False in Four Material Ways. 11

 1. False Statement: “Teva [Parent] has no office, property, employees, or registered agent in the United States and does not transact business in the United States.” 12

 2. False Statement: “At no time has Teva Ltd. manufactured, promoted, or sold opioid prescription medicines, including Actiq and Fentora or any generic opioid prescription medicines, in the United States.” 13

 3. False Statement: “Cephalon and Teva USA operate separately and independently of Teva Ltd. Cephalon and Teva USA have their own separate management that sets their own policies. Teva Ltd. does not control Cephalon’s or Teva USA’s day-to-day activities, does not conduct or transact business on behalf of Cephalon or Teva USA, and does not manage the business affairs of Cephalon or Teva USA.”..... 16

 4. False Statement: “Teva [Parent] does not control Cephalon’s or Teva USA’s finances, and Cephalon and Teva USA are not financially dependent upon Teva [Parent].” 17

 D. This Court Must Resolve Whether There Was a Fraud on the Court. 19

II. The Court Should Order Discovery Under CPLR 5229. 21

III. The Court Should Order Certain Injunctive Relief that Is Consistent with the Jury’s Verdict..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adapt Pharma Operations Limited v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 16-cv-07721, ECF No. 9.....	10
<i>Arcamone-Makinano v. Britton Prop., Inc.</i> , 156 A.D.3d 669 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	6, 25
<i>Belesi v. Connecticut Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 272 A.D.2d 353 (2d Dep’t 2000).....	5
<i>Berg v. Au Cafe, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1905143 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2009).....	23
<i>CDR Creances S.A.S. v. Cohen</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 307 (2014).....	20
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 610 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 14 C 4361, 2015 WL 2208423 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2015).....	7
<i>Demirovic v. Ortega</i> , 296 F. Supp. 3d 477 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....	21
<i>DeSouza v. Khan</i> , 128 A.D.3d 756 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	13
<i>Gallegos v. Elite Model Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 1 Misc. 3d 200 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2003).....	21
<i>Hosain-Bhuiyan v. Barr Lab’ys, Inc.</i> , No. 17-CV-114 (VB), 2017 WL 4122621 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2017).....	7
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2804, 2019 WL 3553892 (N.D. Ohio 2019).....	7-8
<i>In re Teva Securities Litigation</i> , ECF No. 919-1.....	24
<i>Kramer v. Oil Servs., Inc.</i> , 56 A.D.3d 730 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	16

Leser v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n,
2013 WL 867153 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2013).....22

Maa-Sharda, Inc. v. First Citizens Bank & Tr. Co.,
149 A.D.3d 1484 (4th Dep’t 2017).....1

Peterson v. Melchiona,
269 A.D.2d 375 (2d Dep’t 2000)5

Peterson v. Spartan Indus.,
33 N.Y.2d 463 (1974)16

Riverside Cap. Advisors, Inc. v. First Secured Cap. Corp.,
28 A.D.3d 452 (2d Dep’t 2006)6

Sequa Cap. Corp. v. Nave,
921 F. Supp. 1072 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....5, 21

Shore Pharm. Providers, Inc. v. Oakwood Care Ctr., Inc.,
65 A.D.3d 623 (2d Dep’t 2009)16

Smith v. Teva Pharms. USA, Inc.,
No. 17-61058-CIV, 2018 WL 550252 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2018).....7

State of West Virginia v. Purdue Pharma,
No. 21-C-9000 (W. Va. Mar. 25, 2022).....8

State, ex rel. Dewine v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
No. 17-CI-261, 2018 WL 4080052 (Ohio Com.Pl. Aug. 22, 2018)7

Teva Pharmaceuticals Industries v. Ruiz,
181 So.3d 513 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2015)8

Tsui v. Chou,
203 A.D.3d 619 (1st Dep’t 2022)6, 25

Whitener v. PLIVA, Inc.,
606 F. App’x 762 (5th Cir. 2015)7

Williams v. Scafidi,
205 A.D.3d 1175 (3d Dep’t 2022)20

Zimmerman v. Poly Prep Country Day Sch.,
2012 WL 2049493 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....20

Zydus Worldwide DMCC v. Teva Pharmaceuticals Industries Inc.,
Docket No. 654824/201911

RULES

CPLR 3018(a)13

CPLR 3211(a)(4)11

CPLR 5015.....1

CPLR 5015(a).....1

CPLR 5015(a)(3)5

CPLR 5223.....6

CPLR 5229..... passim
